
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 November 2025 at 10.15 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
 
Reserves: 
 
Cllr A Filer (R1) 
Cllr J Richardson (R2) 

Cllr G Farquhar 
 

Cllr D A Flagg 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5881 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Michelle Cutler 01202 128581  Democratic Services on 01202 096660 or 

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
AIDAN DUNN 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 4 November 2025 

 



 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings 5 - 10 

 The protocol for public speaking at Licensing Sub Committee hearings is 
included with the agenda sheet for noting. 
 

 

5.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 In relation to Agenda Item 6 below, the Committee is asked to consider the 
following resolution: - 
 

‘That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and 
that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs such 

interest in disclosing the information.’ 
 

 

6.   Consideration of continued suitability to hold a Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Drivers Licence 
11 - 20 

 The Licensing Team has received information in relation to a currently 
licensed driver that raises concerns on his suitability to remain a licensed 

driver. 
 
This matter is brought to the Licensing Sub Committee for determination. 

 
NOTE: At the conclusion of this agenda item the meeting will resume 
in public session. 

 

 

7.   The Beach House, Mudeford Beach Sandbank, Bournemouth, BH6 
4EW 

21 - 184 

 To consider an application made by Mudeford Sandbank Beach Hut 

Association (MSBHA) for the review of the premises licence for the 
premises known as The Beach House, Mudeford Sandbank, Bournemouth 

BH6 4EW. MSBHA believe the premises are not upholding the prevention 
of public nuisance, public safety and protection of children from harm 

 



 
 

 

licensing objectives. 

 
This matter is brought to the Licensing Sub Committee for determination. 

 
 
NOTE: With regard to any video footage which may be shown during the 

hearing, if required the Sub Committee may be asked to consider the 
following resolution for that part of the hearing: “That under Section 14 (2) 

of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, and with regard to 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 

that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs such 
interest in disclosing the information and that it involves the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act”  
 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 

be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE – PROTOCOL FOR 
PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This protocol for public speaking applies to Licensing Committee and Sub 

Committee hearings in relation to matters including the licensing of alcohol, 
regulated entertainment, late night refreshment, gambling, sex establishments 
and hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators, as set 

out in Part 3.3 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

1.2 These matters are considered in accordance with relevant legislation and 
associated regulations including the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011), the Gambling Act 2005, 

Part II and Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 (as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009) and 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 

2. Conduct of Hearings 
 
2.1 Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, 

notification that the hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website, reminder to switch mobile phones to 
silent, etc. 

2.2 Chair asks everyone present to introduce themselves and state their role. 

2.3 Chair checks that all persons who have given notice of their intention to speak 

and any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes not to 
speak have been identified. 

2.4 Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as set 

out in Appendix A or B of this protocol as appropriate. All parties confirm
[...]
itability of applicants and licensees 

in the hackney and private hire trades - Institute of Licensing Guidance 

Department of Transport Statutory taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards July 2020 

updated in November 2022 -  Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards - GOV.UK 

Appendices   

Appendix 1 – Driver details and history 

Appendix 2 – Correspondence between licensing officer and driver. 

 

14

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/business/Taxi-and-Private-Hire-Drivers-Policy.pdf
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/business/BCP-Hackney-Carriage-and-Private-Hire-Vehicle-Policy.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57
https://iol.instituteoflicensing.org/articles/673ef9973bb4ad0008d7882a
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards


Document is Restricted

15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  The Beach House, Mudeford Beach Sandbank, Bournemouth, 

BH6 4EW 

Meeting date  12 November 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  To consider an application made by Mudeford Sandbank Beach 

Hut Association (MSBHA) for the review of the premises licence. 

MSBHA believe the premises are not upholding the prevention of 

public nuisance, public safety and protection of children from harm 

licensing objectives. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the following options: - 

(a) Modify the conditions of the licence; and/or 

(b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the 
licence; and/or 

(c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; and/or 

(d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three 
months; or 

(e) Revoke the licence; or 

(f) Leave the licence in its current state. 

Members are asked to make a decision at the end of the 

hearing after all relevant parties have been given the 

opportunity to speak.  Members must give full reasons for 

their decision. 

Reason for 

recommendations 

Where a review application by a responsible authority, or any other 

person, has been received the scheme of delegation set out in the 

Council’s Constitution states that these applications should be dealt 

with by the Sub-Committee. 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 

application that have been raised in the application. 

  

21

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Kieron Wilson – Portfolio Holder for Housing, and Regulatory 

Services. 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton – Corporate Director of Operations  

Report Authors Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Wards  East Southbourne & Tuckton  

Classification  For Decision 

Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. An application for review of the premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing 

Act 2003, by Mudeford Sandbank Beach Hut Association (MSBHA) was received on 

18 September 2025. 

2. The application relates to the prevention of public nuisance, public safety and 

protection of children from harm licensing objectives. 

3. The review has been requested by beach hut owners who feel that the business has 

changed its operating model. They report that the current operation is causing noise 

disturbances from music and general footfall, as well as issues with littering and 

public drinking in areas accessible to the general public. Concerns have also been 

raised regarding public safety due to high footfall and off-sales of alcohol, and the 

protection of children from harm due to children’s exposure to noise, drinking 

behaviour, and alcohol-related activities. 

4. Additionally, it is believed that the premises have shifted from their original operation 

to an open-air, festival-style venu
[...]
pire on 31 

December. Upon expiry, the operator will be required to cease use of the temporary 

structures and submit a new licence application once the café is rebuilt. At the time 

of writing, planning matters were on hold, and no further comment could be 

provided. 

23



21. DWFRS responded with guidance on considerations to be included in the premises’ 

fire risk assessment. Copy of these responses are attached at Appendix 9. 

22. A planning application to replace the temporary café building with a permanent 

structed went before the Planning Committee on 23 October 2025 and this was 

granted in accordance with the recommendation set out in the officer’s report as 

updated by the Addendum dated 22.10.25.  These recommendations included 

advice form the Environmental Health Officer that a suitably worded condition should 

be imposed to secure a noise management plan detailing the mitigation measures 

proposed to control music noise from the site.  The condition now included in the 

planning permission is: - 

 Prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted, a Noise Management Plan 

(NMP) specifically addressing entertainment and people generated noise shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The NMP shall 

be reviewed and updated to periodically, particularly in response to complaints or 

changes in operations. The approved Noise Management Plan shall be 

implemented in full prior to the commencement of the use and shall be adhered to at 

all times thereafter. 

23. While Licensing Committees are not bound by decisions made by the Planning 

Committee, members may wish to consider incorporating planning conditions 

recommended by Environmental Health where they are deemed necessary to 

promote the licensing objectives. This approach is supported by Section 22 of BCP 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Revised Guidance issued under 

Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, which reco
[...]
f Alcohol Etc) Act 1985  

Condition on Supper Hours Certificate - Attached as Part of Conversion Application under Transitional 
Grandfather Rights  
 
1.20. The premises are structurally adapted and bona fide used for the purpose of habitually providing, 

for the accommodation of persons frequenting the premises, substantial refreshment, to which the 
sale and supply of intoxicating liquor is ancillary.  

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
2.1 All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the law relating to prohibited sales, 

the age verification policy adopted by the premises and the conditions attaching to the premises 
licence.  Refresher training shall be provided at least once every 6 months.   

 
2.1.1 A record shall be maintained of all staff training and that record shall be signed by the 

person receiving the training and the trainer.  The records shall be kept for a minimum of 
12 months and made available for inspection by police, licensing or other authorised 
officers from other responsible authorities. 

 
2.2 An incident log shall be kept at the premises. The log shall include the date and time of the 

incident and the name of the member of staff who has been involved, and made available on 
request to a licensing officer of the licensing authority or the Police, which shall record the 
following: 

 
  

40



7 of 8 
 

 

(a) any incidents of crime and disorder 
(b) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(c) any visit by a responsible authority or emergency service 
(d) all ejections of patrons 
(e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 

 
2.2.1  This log to be checked on a weekly basis by the DPS of the premises. 

 
The following conditions to be applied only when re-building works to the premises have been 
completed: 
 
2.3 A CCTV system, shall be installed to cover all entry and exit points enabling frontal identification 

of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually record and 
cover areas where alcohol is kept for selection and purchase by the public, whilst the premises is 
open for licensable activities. It shall operate during all times when customers remain on the 
premises (unforeseen faults excepted).  

 
2.3.1  All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with correct date and time 

stamping. Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the reasonable request 
of Police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority throughout the preceding 31-
day period provided that such requests are in connection with the prevention or detection 
of crime and subject to current Data Protection legislation.  

 
2.3.2 A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 

system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open for licensable 
activities. This staff member must be able to show a Police officer or authorised officer of 
the licensing authority retained data or footage, subject to current Data Protection 
legislation, with the absolute minimum of delay when requested. 

 
2.3.3 A documented check of the CCTV shall be completed weekly to ensure all cameras 

remain operational and the 31 days storage for recordings is being maintained. 
 

2.3.4  The incident log referred to in condition 2.2 shall include in the list of matters to be 
recorded (f) any faults causing the CCTV system to be inoperable. 

 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
2.4 Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable 

forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards (such as a driving licence 
or passport / Holographically marked PASS scheme identification cards). Appropriate signage 
advising customers of the policy shall be prominently displayed in the premises. 

 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
No
[...]
ocal Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

The recent grant of planning permission for the permanent structure of the 
Beach House (P/25/01461/FUL) has a similarly worded condition. As at the 

178



 4 

date of this statement, the written decision has not been published. I hope 
to have a copy before the review hearing on 12 November. 

 

Signed 

 

Dated 

 

 

179



180



181



 

182



From: Jim Cregan 
Sent: Tuesday, October 21, 2025 4:19:33 PM 
To: Jeremy Carpenter 
Subject: Beach House party. 

To whom it may concern, 

My name is Jim Cregan, I’m a hut resident and have been for 9 years at 
number 143. 

We have lived at the hut for 4 months this year with our 3 children. We 
have used the beach house as a pit stop for pizza and drinks numerous 
times this year, using the benches as a wonderful place to unwind and 
take in the views. 

It was my wife’s 40th birthday this summer and we celebrated this 
occasion at the beach house with many other hut owners and members 
of the public. We played music until 11pm and enjoyed the food and 
drinks offering that the beach house had to offer. The staff were 
incredible and made us aware that we needed to turn music off and 
leave respectfully by 11pm. 

An occasion like this was a real treat for us and other hut owners and we 
would love to think we might be able to do it again in another decade. 

All the very best, 

Jim Cregan 

EXHIBIT RJS/4

183



This page is intentionally left blank

184


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings
	6 Consideration of continued suitability to hold a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence
	Appendix 1 - Driver history and information
	Appendix 2 - Correspondence between licensing officer and driver

	7 The Beach House, Mudeford Beach Sandbank, Bournemouth, BH6 4EW
	Appendix 1 Review Application
	Appendix 2 Copy Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 Premises location plan
	Appendix 4 Copy Premises Licence BH084904
	Appendix 5 Representations in supp

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

 

 

 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr G Farquhar and Cllr D A Flagg 

 
 

 

104. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Flagg be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

105. Apologies  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 
106. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

107. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The protocol for public speaking was noted. 
 

108. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the Exclusion of the Press and Public is not passed 

for agenda item 6, as it is no longer required due to the item being 
deferred. 

 

109. Consideration of continued suitability to hold a Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers Licence  
 

The Sub-Committee considered a request from the driver to defer his 
Hearing until February 2026 due to personal circumstances. The Licensing 

Officer supported this request. 
 
RESOLVED that this item be deferred until February 2026. 

 
110. The Beach House, Mudeford Beach Sandbank, Bournemouth, BH6 4EW  

 

Present: 

  



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
12 November 2025 

 
From BCP Council: 

Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 
Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Michelle Cutler – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 

Christiane Tan – Democratic Services, observing for training purposes 
  

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the Hearing, 
which was agreed by all parties. The Sub-Committee confirmed that it had 
received and read all supplementary papers submitted in advance of the 

Hearing.  
  

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. The Licensing Officer advised that Appendix 8 of the 

report showed an incomplete petition and that a completed version had 
been circulated to members of the Sub-Committee by the Clerk the 

previous day.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application by 

Mudeford Sandbank Beach Hut Association (MSBHA) for the review of the 
premises licence for the premises known as ‘The Beach House’, as 
MSBHA believed the premises were not upholding the prevention of public 

nuisance, public safety and protection of children from harm licensing 
objectives. 

  
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 

  
For the Applicant: 

Gary Grant, Barrister – representing the applicants, MSBHA  
Darren Pidwell – Chair of MSBHA 
Claire Bath – Vice-Chair of MSBHA 

 
In support of the Application for Review: 

Ms Suzannah Bath – attended via MS Teams 
Mr Peter Jones  
Dr Nicholas Goddard   

Mr Stephen Barratt  
Mr Paul Owen  

Mrs Elizabeth Pritchard  
Mr Tony Webb  
Cllr Judy Richardson, representing Mr Richard Bath 

 
For The Premises:  

Gerald Gouriet, KC representing PLH (Macemade Ltd) 
Kim Slater - Director of Macemade Ltd 
Richard Slater - Operations Manager of ‘The Beach House’ 

 
The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 

grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
12 November 2025 

 
 

*During the Hearing the Sub-Committee considered and passed the 
following resolution in order to view several video clips that had been 
submitted as evidence by Mr Richard Bath, Mrs Claire Bath and Mr Pidwell 

in support of the application for review, and 2 videos from Mr Richard 
Slater, Operations Manager of ‘The Beach House’, submitted as part of his 

representation: “That under Section 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and with regard to Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 

the following item of business on the grounds that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs such interest in disclosing the 

information and that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act” .  
  

All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to 
make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal Advisor advised 

all parties of the right of appeal. 
 
*Procedural note: Due to a technical error, the videos could not be viewed 

during the Hearing. After the meeting had formally closed, the Licensing 
Officer remained behind with the Clerk and Legal Advisor, together with the 
Sub-Committee, and the videos were then shown. 

 
RESOLVED that having considered the application dated 18 

September 2025, made by Mudeford Sandbank Beach Hut Association 
(MSBHS) to review the premises licence for the premises known as 
‘The Beach House’, Mudeford Beach Sandbank, Bournemouth, BH6 

4EW, the Sub-Committee has decided that it is appropriate to modify 
conditions on the licence and amend the licensable activities on the 

grounds that the premises are not upholding the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objectives, as follows: 
 

1. The authorised hours for the sale or supply of alcohol shall be 10:00 
to 23:00hrs daily. Non-standard timings for the sale of alcohol remain 

unchanged. 
 

2. The premises shall be closed and customers off the premises by 

23:30hrs (daily) (except for non-standard timings, which remain 
unchanged). 

 
3. The Late Night Refreshment Licence shall be removed. 

 

4. A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be agreed with 
Environmental Health Officers at BCP Council to address the noise 

associated with music, entertainment and people generated noise at 
the premises. The NMP will outline the measures proposed to 
reduce or control any potential noise disturbances to nearby beach 

hut users and should be reviewed and updated regularly in particular 
in response to complaints, any alterations to the premises or any 

changes to the activities taking place on the site. The Licence Holder 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
12 November 2025 

 
must operate in accordance with the NMP on all hours the premises 

are open to the public.  
 

5. The premises shall have a written Dispersal Policy that outlines the 

procedure for management, and staff, to move customers away from 
the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause 

minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours. A copy of this 
policy shall be retained on the premises and made available for 
inspection by a police officer and/or authorised officer of the 

licensing authority on request. 
 

6. Remove annexe 1 mandatory condition 1.17 and replace it with, ‘All 
alcohol to be taken off the premises shall be supplied in a sealed 
container and shall cease by 23:00hrs’. 

 
7. Deliveries to the premises shall only take place between 08.00hrs 

and 12:00hrs daily. 
 

8. No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be moved, 

removed from or placed in outside areas between 21.00hrs and 
08:00hrs on the following day. 

 

9. There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises at 
all times when the premises is authorised to sell alcohol 

 
10. The need for door supervisors at the premises shall be subject of a 

written risk assessment completed by a competent person. This risk 
assessment shall be retained on the Premises and made 
immediately available to Police or an authorised officer of the 

Council upon request. A competent person may include the 
Premises Licence Holder, the DPS or SIA registered approved 

contractor. 
 

11. All written documentation, policies, monitoring, risk assessments and 
other records referenced in this licence shall be kept at the premises 

for at least 12 months and made available for inspection on the 
request of an authorised officer of the Council. 

 

12. Two additional litter bins be installed and maintained in good 
condition near the main entrance of the premises and before the 

premises close each day, a nominated staff member shall patrol the 
area within an 80-metre radius of the premises and remove any litter 
attributable to the premises from the public highway and adjacent 

land. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered all the information and supplementary 
papers which had been submitted before the hearing by both Counsel 
representing the applicant MSBHA and the premises licence holder 

Macemade Ltd and contained in the report for Agenda Item 7, presented by 
Tania Jardim, Licensing Officer.  



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
12 November 2025 

 
 

At the hearing the Sub-Committee considered the oral submissions made 
by Gary Grant, Barrister, representing the applicant, Darren Pidwell, Chair 
of MSBHA and Claire Bath, Vice-Chair of MSBHA, as well as the verbal 

submissions made at the hearing by the following persons, all of whom 
were in support of the application: Ms Suzannah Bath, Mr Peter Jones, Mr 

Tony Webb, Dr Nicholas Goddard, Mr Stephen Barrett, Mr Paul Owen, Ms 
Sally Harris, Mrs Elizabeth Pritchard and Cllr Judy Richardson, 
representing Mr Richard Bath. 

 
In addition, the Sub-Committee considered the oral submissions made by 

Gerald Gouriet KC, representing the premise licence holder, Macemade 
Limited, Mr Kim Slater, Director of Macemade Ltd and Mr Richard Slater, 
Operations Manager of ‘The Beach House’. 

 
The Sub-Committee also watched and considered the video footage that 

was submitted by the applicant, Mr Richard Bath and Mr Paul Owen in 
support of the application, as well as the video footage submitted by Mr 
Richard Slater. 

  
In determining the review, the Sub-Committee considered the options 
available to them as set out in the recommendations of the report and 

provided for in the Licensing Act 2003. They took account of the Guidance 
by the Secretary of State made under section 182 of that Act as well as the 

Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
Licensing Objectives 

 
The review focused on the following objectives: 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 Public Safety 
 Protection of Children from Harm 

 
The Sub-Committee concluded: 

 No evidence of undermining public safety or protection of children 
from harm. 

 Evidence demonstrated failure to uphold prevention of public 

nuisance. 
  
Reasons for decision  

  
Members of the Sub-Committee in determining the application for review 

must consider the following options: -  
a) Leave the licence in its current state.  

b) Modify the conditions of the licence; and/or   
c) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the license; and / or  
d) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; and/or   

e) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; and/or   
f) Revoke the licence.  

  
Leave the licence in its current state:  



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
12 November 2025 

 
In considering the information contained in the agenda report, and the 

submissions made by Gary Grant, Counsel on behalf of the applicant and 
by other persons in support of the applicant during the hearing, the 
Licensing Sub-Committee agreed that taking no action and leaving the 

current licence in its current state would not be an appropriate response to 
the concerns identified by MSBHA in bringing this review.   

  
Modify the conditions of the licence; and/or add conditions  

The Sub-Committee noted the challenge of operating a commercially viable 

business in such a unique and popular location and managing the conflict 
of the wants and wishes of beach hut owners located in close proximity and 

members of the public that like to visit Mudeford Sandspit and enjoy all it 
has to offer. 
 

To address public nuisance concerns, the Sub-Committee determined that 
modifying licence conditions and removing late-night refreshment was the 

appropriate and proportionate response to reflect that the premises has 
grown and become a popular venue for non-resident visitors who wish to 
visit and enjoy the sandspit and the business has changed to remain viable 

after the fire. 
 
As the area has become more popular, more pressure has been put on 

services such as the toilets and bins, and the Sub-Committee were not 
happy to hear about beach hut owners having to witness people urinating in 

public and litter being dumped where there have not been enough bins. The 
Sub-Committee were of the view that the premises could not be held solely 
responsible for these issues but welcomed the plan of the premises to 

install two new bins at the entry to the premises. 

By reducing the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol to 23:00 hours and by 
requiring the premises to close at 23:30 hours seven days a week and 

removing late night refreshment, the Sub-Committee considers that this will 
help minimise disturbance to persons sleeping overnight in beach huts as 

customers will have moved on earlier. In addition, to address public 
nuisance concerns, the implementation of a Noise Management Plan 
agreed by Environmental Health, which must always operate when the 

premises is open, should ensure that noise emanating from the premises is 
kept to a level that does not disturb residents and undermine the licensing 

objective. 

The Sub-Committee notes the representations made regarding noise and 
disturbance caused by delivery vehicles at various times throughout the 
day. It is noted that there is only a single path in and out to the premises 

and it would be difficult to eradicate all noise, much of which was caused 
when vehicles were reversing. It was felt that a condition restricting 

deliveries to between 08:00 hours and 12:00 noon was appropriate and 
should help alleviate this concern. Furthermore, the Licensing Sub-
Committee requires the premises to implement a Dispersal Policy setting 

out how they plan to encourage customers to leave the premises and its 
immediate vicinity in a manner that causes minimum disturbance or 

nuisance to neighbours. 



– 7 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
12 November 2025 

 
  
Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence:   

The Sub-Committee note having brought forward the terminal hour for the 
sale of alcohol to 23:00hrs each day to reduce noise nuisance to beach hut 

residents later into the night, if was appropriate and proportionate to 
remove Late Night Refreshment from the scope of the licence as it was not 

needed before 23:00 hrs.  
  
The removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor from the 

licence:   

The Sub-Committee did not feel that removing the Designated Premises 

Supervisor from the licence would address the concerns raised by MSBHA 
as the main issues relate to public nuisance in the form of excessive noise, 
littering and patrons of the premises urinating between the beach huts and 

not management competence. 
  
Suspension of the Licence:   

The Sub-Committee feel that a temporary suspension of the Premises 
Licence of up to three months was inappropriate in this situation. 

   
Revocation of the Licence:  

The Sub-Committee did not feel that revocation of the licence was an 

appropriate or proportionate option in response to this Application for 
Review. 

  
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from MSBHA and other parties in 
support of the application. All stated that they did not wish to see the 

premises closed; rather, they wanted to enjoy the natural area where their 
beach huts are located and live harmoniously alongside the premises.  

 
The Sub-Committee hopes that, with the new conditions applied to the 
premises licence, balances the interests of the premises and the beach hut 

residents. They noted the experience of both Mr Kim Slater and Mr Richard 
Slater and had confidence that the premises can operate without 

undermining the licensing objectives.    
  
 

 
 

Right of appeal  

  
An appeal against the review decision may be made to a Magistrates’ Court 

within 21 days of the appellant being notified of the Licensing Authority’s 
determination on the review. An appeal may be made by the Premises 

Licence Holder, and/or any interested person who made relevant 
representations. 

 

 
 
 



– 8 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
12 November 2025 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.38 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


